Tax Collector's Office 625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 957-5280 (925) 957-2898 (FAX)

Contra Costa County Russell V. Watts
County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Brice B. Bins Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector

Lulis Lopez Assistant Tax Collector



Date: 1/17/2018

IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) *THIS LETTER IS VOID.*

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

| Tract / MS # | City | T.R.A. |
|--------------|---------------|---------------|
| 9298 | SAN RAMON | 66405 |
| Parcel #: | 222-760-059-6 | 222-760-013-3 |

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2017-2018 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2018-2019 tax lien, which became a lien on the first day of January, 2018 is

\$368,555.00

This tract is subject to a 1915 Act Bond. If subject to a 1915 Act Bond, the original principal to calculate a segregation is

The amount calculated is <u>void</u> 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

RUSSELL V. WATTS, Treasurer-Tax Collector

By:

PRINCIPAL

Shapell Industries, Incorporated 100 North Milpitas Boulevard Milpitas, CA 95035 Attn: Dave Suico 408-946-1550

TITLE COMPANY

First American Title Co. 6683 Owens Drive Pleasanton, CA 94588 Attn: Bernadette Salas Phone: 925-738-4043

Order Number:

SURETY

Name: <u>Arch Insurance Company</u> Address: <u>3 Parkway Suite 1500</u>

Philadelphia, PA 19102 Phone #: 215-606-1650

Tax year 2018/ 2019

BOND AGAINST TAXES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, <u>Shapell Industries</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, <u>a Delaware Corporation</u> as principal and (Surety)<u>Arch Insurance Company</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, and authorized to transact surety business in California as surety are held and firmly bound unto the County of <u>Contra Costa</u>, State of California, in the penal sum of <u>Three Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Five and 00/100</u> Dollars (\$368,555.00), to be paid to said County of <u>Contra Costa</u>, for the payment of which will and truly be made, we and each of us bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our Seals and dated this 25 TH day of JANUARY, 2018.

The conditions of the above obligation is such that WHEREAS, the above bounded principal is about to file a map entitled **Subdivision Map 9298** and covering a subdivision of a tract of land in said County of **Contra Costa** and there are certain liens for taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, against the said tract of land covered by said map, which taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, are not as yet due or payable.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said <u>Principal</u>, shall pay all of the taxes and special assessments collected as taxes which are a lien against said tract of land covered by said map, at the time of the filing of said map of said tract, then this obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

BOND NO.: SU1147290

| Shapell Industries, Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation By: Lag a gent Savage Title: Viae President | Arch Insurance Company And | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| Principal | Surety | | |
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. | | | |
| STATE OF <u>California</u>)ss COUNTY OF <u>Alameda</u>) | | | |
| On January 29, 2017, before me, Sonia Padilla, Notary Public, personally appeared Steve Savage, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of with the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | | |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the true and correct. | ne State of California that the foregoing paragraph is | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | - | | |
| Signature | SONIA PADILLA Notary Public – California Alameda County Commission # 2214608 My Comm. Expires Sep 17, 2021 | | |
| My Commission Expires: 9/17/21 | This area for official notarial seal | | |
| Notary Name: Sonia Padilla Notary Registration Number: 2214608 | Notary Phone: 510 - 229 - 5101 County of Principal Place of Business: Alameda | | |

SEE ATTACHED NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FOR SURETY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

DATE: CA OLL S
BOND REVIEWED AND APPROVED
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR
BY:

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

| State of PENNSYLVANIA | TO CONTROL OF CONTROL OF CO. OF STATE OF CO. OF STATE OF CO. |
|--|---|
| State of PENNSYLVANIA | |
| County of CHESTER | |
| OnJanuary 25, 2018 before me. | ARLENE 0STR0FF , Notary Public |
| Date | Name and Title of Notary |
| personally appeared _JOSEPH W. KOLOK, JR. | |
| | and or Names of Signer(s) |
| Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed | |
| to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that | |
| he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized | |
| capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the | COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA |
| instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of | NOTARIAL SEAL |
| which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | ARLENE OSTROFF, Notary Public Willistown Township, Chester County |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of | My Commission Expires December 3, 2020 |
| the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true | Bandashara parameter and a second |
| and correct. | |
| | |
| Witness my hand and official seal. | |
| Signature Gere Colity | |
| Notary Public Signature | Place Notary Public Seaf Above |
| ODTION | |
| OPTION | VAL |
| Though the information below is not required by low it and the last | |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to and reattachment of this fo | of the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| bescription of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document | |
| Document Date | Number of Pages: |
| Signer's Name: | - |
| ☐ Individual | Die er er |
| ☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s): | ☐ Individual |
| Dartner Dimited DCananal | Corporate Officer – Title(s): |
| ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| ☑ Attorney-in-Fact Top of thumb | Attorney-in-Fact |
| ☐ Trustee | ☐ Trustee |
| ☐ Other: | ☐ Other: |
| Signer is representing | Signer is representing |
| Arch Insurance Company | J. T. T. Spiesesining |
| | |
| | |
| | |